TERKEL ROSENQVIST

Principles
of Extractive
Metallurgy



‘AcGRAW-HILL _ B
BOOK COMPANY ¢ 4 €€ u
New York B i .

St. Louis

San Francisco

» Diisseldorf
" Johannesburg

Kuala Lumpur
London
Mexico
Montreal

New Delhi
Panama

Rio de Janeiro
Singapore
Sydney
Toronto

TERKEL ROSENQVIST

Pmmwe Metallurgy ‘
A7ineReity bf ThbndheMy Norway

Primciples
of Extractive
Metallurgy



This book was set in Times New Roman.

The editot was B. J. Clark:

the production supervisors were Alan Chapman and Thomas | { oPinto.
The drawings were done by Reproduction Drawings Ltd.

The printer and binder was Kingsport Press. Inc.

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data

Rosengvist. Terkel
Principles of extractive metallurgy.

(McGraw-Hill series in materials science and engineering)
Includes bibliographies.
t. Metaliurgy. 1. Title.

TN665.R698 669 73-4508

ISBN 0-07-053847-6

PRINCIPLES
OF EXTRACTIVE
METALLURGY

Copyright © 1974 by McGraw-Hill. Inc. All rights reserved.

Printed in the United States of America. No part of this publication may be reproduced,
stored in a retrieval system. or transmitted. in any form or by any means,

electronic, mechanical, photocopying. recording. or otherwise,

without the prior written permission of the publisher.

1234567890KPKP79876543



McGRAW-HILL SERIES IN MATERIALS
SCIENCE AND ENGINEERING

Editorial Board

MICHAEL B. BEVER

M. E. SHANK

CHARLES A. WERT '
RoBERT F. MeHL. Honorary Senior Advisory Editor

AVITZUR: Metal Forming: Processes and Analysis
AzARrory: Introduction to Solids
BARRETT AND MASSALSKE: Structure of Metals
BLaTT: Physics of Electronic Conduction in Solids
BRICK. GORDON. AND PHILLIPS: Structure and Properties of Alloys
BuerGER : Contemporary Crystallography -
BUERGER: Introduction to Crystal Geometry
De Horr AND RHINES: Quantitative Microscopy
DRAUGLIS. GRETZ, AND JAFEEE: Molecular Processes on Solid Surfaces
ErLioTT: Constitution of Binary Alloys. First Supplement
FLEMMINGS : Solidification Processing
GuMax: Micromechanics ot Flow in Solids
GORDON: Principles of Phase Diagrams in Materials Systems
Guy: Introduction to Materials Science
HirTH aND LoTHE: Theory of Dislocations
KANNINEN. ADLER. ROSENFIELD. AND JAFFEE: Inelastic Behavior of Solids
MiLis. ASCHER and JAFREE: Critical Phenomena in Allovs Magnets and Superconductors
MURR: Electron Optical Applications in Materials Science
Paut. axD WarsCHAUER : Solids under Pressure
RosENHIELD. HAHN, BEMENT. aAND Jartee: Dislocation Dynamics
ROSENQVIST : Principles of Extractive Metatlurgy
_ RUDMAN. STRINGER. AND Jartee: Phase Stability in Metals and Alloys
SHEWMON : Diffusion in Solids
SHEWMON : Transformation in Metals
SHUNK : Canstitution of Binary Alloys. Second Supplement
WERT AND THOMSON : Physics of Solids

“



PREFACE

In the past most textbooks on extractive metallurgy have been of a rather
descriptive nature. Various processes for the. production of various metalsu
have been listed and dgscribed, and the emphasis has been on the technology
rather than on the basic prmuples involved. The chemlstrv of the processes
has often been limited. to a list of chemical reactions which are believed to
have taken place. As the amount of industrial experience increases it becomes
more and more difficujt to give a comprehensxw review of all possible and
lmpOSSlb|e metallurglcal processes. Also, by hmmng the teachmg to the
technology of yesterday the students will be less prepared to develop the
technology of tomorrow.

By concentrating on the fundamenlal pnncnplcs of metal extractlon
the author hopes to overcome some of these obstacles. The emphasm of
the | present text is not on how the various procesSeS are performed. but
rather on what is actually happening and why the processes are carried out
in_a certain way. Such an underotandmg may show what possmllmcs exist
with respect to future de»elopmem

The teaching and learning of the principles of extractive mclallurgw is
connected with certain inherent difficulties. A metallurgual process is ﬁrst



Xiv  PREFACE

of all governed by chemical'reactions. THe éxtractive metallurgist, therefore,
should be well schooled in phemistry, in particular in chemical thermo-
dynamics and reaction kinetics. Second, the design of a metallurgical reactor
is ‘based on the application of engineering principles of heat and mass

“batance, and of hedt and mass flow. Finally, the extractive metallurgist
should know something about existing techniques, and he should be trained
to use his imagination to improve these techniques.

' Present university courses give a certain, but often inadequate, back-
_ground in chemistry and chemical thermodynamics. Thermodynamics
“courses are often very formal, and have a tendency to become sterile. In the
- present text it is, therefore, felt necessary to give a review of thermodynamics,

~ 'based on first pnm.lples and with emphasis on its application to metallurgy.

. Also, present courses in general engineering are not always geared to the
need of the extractive metallurgist. Subjects such as heat transfer and fluid
flow are therefore discussed in the present text. The first six chapters, therefore,
represent a review of those fundamental principles: Thermodynamics,
kinetics, and engineering principles, which are of importance to extractive’
. metallurgy. These chapters may be used as a separate text, or they may be
ommed entirely by those readers who alreddy have an adequate background

A m these fields.

) The major part of the text is devoted to the various metallurgical unit

' processes : roasting. reduction, smelting. electrolysis, etc., and is illustrated
by existing techniques for the extraction of the most common metals. The
emphasis is mainly on the chemistry and dynamics of the processes, _and
with only brief reference to reactor desngn In the description of metallurglcal
reactors the principal concern has been _lo show how these function and
not how they actually look. A more detailed discussion of reactor design is
considered outside the scope of the text.
. Metal extraction is inr the end always decided by economic considera-
tions. The most elegant use of thte‘rmodynamics and reactor design is of little
value if the process is uneconomical or if there is no market for the product.
A discussion on plant cconomics is considered outside the scope of the
present text, and only incidental reference is made to the economics of the
processes discussed. Both the operating metallurgist and the person engaged
in industrial research, _are well advised. however, always 1o keep their eyes
open to the economic consequences of their activities.

With the exception of certain key pubiitdlions it has not been possible
to include references to all information given. A great deal is part of the
common heritage of the muallurglul profcssnon and the author has drawn
information also from other textbooks in the field. As a tribute to these

N



PREFACF XYV

books and as a guide for the reader who wants further information. cach °
chapter includes a bibliography of recommended reading. Also cach chapter
includes a list of problems ranging from simple calculations to problems
which require imagination and ability for creative synthesis.

The appendixes include tables and graphs of thermodynamic quantities
for most substances of metallurgical importance, and may be used to calgulate
heat (enthalpy) balances and chemical equilibrium constants.

The text is intended to give a broad review of metal extraction based |
on first principles, and is primarily aimed at the junior or senior under-
graduate_student. It may be supplemented by more specialized texts on
subjects of special interest to the course or to the individual student. Some
parts, as for example Chap. 14 and parts of other chapters may also pc used
at the graduate student level. Furthermore, it is hoped that the text may
give some viewpoints of value to the person engaged in metallurgical research
and development.

The philosophy of the text has been greatly influenced by the author’s
work at American universities and. by his discussions with American

'colleagues Most of the writing was done during the years 1967-68 when
the guthor served as a-UNESCO expert at the Middle East Technical
University in Ankara, Turkey. The author is indebted to a number of friends
and colleagues for encouraging advice and constructive criticism: to
Professor Olaf G. Paasche of the (_jrcgon State University and Dr. Jomar
Thonstad who both have read the entire manuscript : to Professors Marcus
Digre, Hakon Flood. and M. Brostrup Miiller who have given valuable
_advice on Chaps. 7, 11, and 9 and 3. respectively. The appendixes have been
compiled with the help of former students: Torgeir Alvsdker, Per-T.
Torgersen, and Georg B. Jensen. These peopie are not responsible for the
content of the text. however. That responsibility rests entirely with the
_author, who welcomes further comments and criticism from readers.
Finally the author wishes to thank his secretary, Miss Linda Tidosaar, who,
in addition to typing most of the manuscript, also animated him to complete
it. ' -
TERKEL ROSENQVIST




LIST OF SYMBOLS

Throughout the world various sets of symbols are used in various fields of
science and engineering. Unfortunately, no consistent and unambiguous
set has been agreed on. In this text an attempt has been made to use symbols’
that are most generally accepted. This means that one and the sume symbol
may be used to denote different quantities. As this is done in definitely
different connections and the symbols are explained in the text. this should
not.represent any problem. In a few cases it is found necessary to use different
symbols for the same quantity (in different chapters), this being done in
order to avoid confusion.

Helmbholz free energy, area, first component

activity -

second component

concentration, third component, molar heat capacity [cal, ’(mole O
number of components

specific heat [cal/(g°C)]

= diffusion coefficient

= diameter '

O n
Il II

ARy n
|



xvili  LIST OF SyMBOTS

E = internal energy eﬂimency electromotive force

F = number of degrees of freedom, friction energy, radlatron ef’ﬁcrency
factor, Faraday's number

= fugacity, Henrian activity coefficient, friction factor

= Gibbs free energy. mass velocity '

= gravitational acceleration

= ¢nthalpy, height

integration constant

= heat transfer coefficient, Planck’s constant

integration constant, intensity, electric current

‘flow per unit area

equilibrium constant, proportionality constant

= rate constant, heat conductivity, mass transfer coefficient, Boltzmann'’s
constant ’

= length

molecular weight, mass

mass, mass per unit time, molality

mole fraction, Avogadro’s number = 6.02 x 10?3

number of moles, charge of ions

pressure, number of phases

pressure, partial pressure

heat flow (overall)

rate of heat flow, heat flow to system _

gas constant = 0.082 liter-atm/(K mole) = 1.98’7 cal/’K mole)

radius, roughness, reflectivity

entropy, surface area, standard deviation of mean from true value

distance, standard deviation (scatter, approxnmate)

= absolute temperature °K )
temperature °C :

overall heat transfer coeﬁicrem

volume. number of variables, voltage

linear velocity, bond energy

probability, width :

= work done on surroundmgs exchange bond encrgy

= any state function :
helght above base, coordination number

Il AR &
I|

-

oo

N>z g <'c"‘-1'~'_m*>o-=co~$ vz 23 g
Cowononn W

Greek

a  =_absorptivity
p = thermal expansion coefficient, transmrssnvrty



LIST OF SYMBOLS  Xxix

= activity coefficient (Raoultian and for aqueous electrolytes)
= thickness of surface layer h
= emissivity, void fraction
= overvoltage '
"= time »
= electrical conductivity
- = wavelength
.= viscosity, true valuée
= density : :
= standard deviation (scatter, true)
= fractional kinetic energy loss
= angular velocity

£V AT E MA DI A O

Subscripts

fusion, melting
molar quantity (often omitted)
by concentration
mean value
constant pressure
sublimation, at surface, solid
constant temperature
tot = total
transformation
constant volume -,
v = vaporization, boiling
vol = by volume
(underscore) = dissolved

[ |

N vIag-
i

=g
3,
']

Superscripts

° = standard state
* = at equilibrium, activated compound
(overbar) = partial quantity, mean value

Some less used symbols are explained in the text.

.




1-1
1-2
{-3

1-5

Preface
List of Symbols

Introduction

Flow Sheets

Features of Metal Extraction
Units of Meastre

Material Balances

Sampling and Sample Evaluation’
Problems

Bibliography

Thermochemistry

Some Definitions
The First Law of Thermodynamics
The Enthalpy or Heat Function

CONTENTS _

Xiii

XVii

~N N -

16
20
21

22

23
24
27



vili CONTENTS

2-4 Enthalpy Changes in Chemical Reactions E - 33

2-5 Calorimetry 39
2-6 Industrial Enthalpy Balances . ) 42
Problems . " 45
Bibliography . 47

3 Chemical Equilibrium 48
3-1 The Second Law of Thermodynamics - 48
3-2 The Free Energy Functions : B 52
3-3 Free Energy Changes in Chemical Reactions -
3-4 Free Energy Data .59
3-5 Phases and Phase Equilibria 63
Problems 70
Bibliography A 73
4 Melts and Solutions 74
4-1 Pure Melts 75
4-2 Thermodynamics of Solutions 76
4-3 The Activity . 81
4-4 Dilute Solutions 85
4-5 Thermodynamics and Phase Diagrams 90
4-6 Elements of Statistical Thermodynamics 98
4-7 Fused Salts , 105
Problems , : 110
Bibliography . ‘ 113
5 Reaction Kinetics 114
5-1 Homogeneous Kinetics 115
5-2 Diffusion 121
5-3 Heterogeneous Reactions 128
5-4 Reactions on Spheres-and Broken Solids 132
5-5 Nucleation and Bubble Formation 140
5-6 Metastable Products and Partial Equilibrium 143
5-7 Reaction Rates and Heat Supply 145
Problems : 146

Bibliography 148



6-1
6-2
6-3
6-4
6-5
6-6
6-7
6-8
6-9
6-10
6-11
6-12
6:13
6-14
6-15
6-16
6-17

7-1
7-2
7-3
74
7-5
76
7-7

8-1
8-2
8-3
84

Heat Transfer and Fluid Flow
Dimensional Analysis

Heat Transfer Phenomena

Heat Conduction

Surface Resistance

Free Convection

Forced Convection

Heat and Mass Transfer

Heat Radiation -

Total Transfer Coefficients
Unsteady Heat Flow .

Heat Exchangers

Fluid Dynamics

Friction in Pipes

Friction in Beds of Broken Solids
Fluidization and Pneumatic Transport
Material Flow in Reactors

Chemical Reactions in Flow Systems
Problems

Bibliography

Phase Separation

Crushing and Grinding

Screening

Classification

Concentration

Separation of Solids from Liquids
Gas Cleaning

Other Phase Separations
Problems

Bibliography

Fuel and Ore Preparation

Coal, Coke, Oil, and Gas
Stoichiometry

Drying and Calcination
Roasting of Sulfides

CONTENTS  ix

149

150
152
152
156
156
159
161
163
170
172
174
180
185
186
187
191
198
195
198

199
200
203
205
207
211
214
220
220
222



X CONTENTS

8-5

10

10-1
10-2
10-3
10-4
10-5
106

10-7

10-8

11

11-1
14-2

" 11-3

11-4
11-5
11-6
11-7

Agglomeration
Problems
Bibliography

Reduction of Metal Oxides

Thermodynamics of Oxide Reduction

Reduction of Iron Oxides

The Iron Blast Furnace

Electric Iron Smelting

Behavior of Impurity Elements During Iron-Making
Alternative Reduction Processes for Iron

Process Efficiency

Reduction of Other Oxide Ores

Problems

Bibliography

Volatile Metals

Vapor Pressure of Pure Metals
Vaporization of Alloys and Compounds
Production of Volatile Metals

Theory of Zinc Oxide Reduction
Industrial Zinc Processes

Refining of Zinc by Distillation

Zinc Fuming

Magnesium

Problems

Bibliography

Slags and Refractories '

Blast Furnace Type Slags
Non-oxide Components in Slags
Ferrous Slags

Physical Properties of Slags
Refractories

Oxide Refractories

Non-Oxide Refractories
Problems

Bibliography

255
261
263 -

264

265
270

- 273

283
285
288

293

295

297

298

299

299
302
305
306
312
315
317

- 318

321
323

324

T 325

332
336
340
343
346
351
352
353



12
12-1

122 Equilibrium between Liquid Mattes and Slags

12-3
12-4
12-5
12-6

13

13-1
13-2
13-3
13-4
13-5
13-6
13-7
13-8
13-9

"14
14-1
142
14-3
144
14-5
14-6

15
- 15-1

Matte Smelting

Iron-Copper Mattes

Other Mattes

Industrial Copper Smelting

Nickel Smelting. ctc.

Speisses ' o,
Problems

Bibliography

Refining Processes

Fire-Refining

Thermodynamics of Liquid Steel
Steel-Making Reactions
Fire-Refining of other Metals
Desuifurization

Deoxidation

Refining by Metal -Metal Separation

‘Zone Refining

Vacuum Refining
Problems
Bibliography

Rare and Reactive Metals, Ferroalloys

Ferroalloys

Metallothermic Reduction
Vacuum Reduction
Production of Pure Metals -
Halide Mctallurgy

Melting of Metal Sponge .
Problems

Bibliography

Hydrometallurgy

Thermodynamics of Aqueous Solutions

15-2 Kinetics of Leaching and Precipitation

15-3
15-4

Industrial Applications
Pressure Leaching and Reduction

CONTINTS i

354
354
357
361
362
369
3
372
373

407

407
414
416
17
419
427
429
430

" 431

431
442
445
451



Xii CONTENTS

15-5 Solvent Extraction and Ion Exchange
Problems
Bibliography

16 Electrometallurgy

16-1 Conductance and Transference
16-2 Cell Types and Potentials
16-3 Electrochemistry of Aqueous Solutions
16-4 Irreversible Phenomena
16-5 Current and Energy Efficiency .
16-6 Applications

Problems

Bibliography

Appendixes
Enthalpies of Formation at 25°C »
B Emhalpy Increments above_25°C
C Standard Free Energies of Formation and Evaporation

Index

453

457
458

459

459
466
469
474
478
479
488
489

491
491
495

514

535



1

INTRODUCTION

The artof cxuactmg mctdls from thelr ores dates back to the dawn of huﬂalr
cwlhzatlon The. ﬁrst metals used by man were gold and copper. Wthh were:

‘found in ndlurf: in melalhc or nqure form Around 4000 B.C. man Iearned to:

produce copper and bronze by the smeftmg of copper and tin ores in 4

. Lhdl‘COd] fire, Throughoul the history of mankmd the proccsses of extractlvex

metallurgy were developed further by trial gnd error. The khqwledge of the’

" smelter or the blacksmith’ passed on from father to son. New developmems'

were sometimes the result.of gn ingenious lmagmauon ‘but perhdps more
frequenlly a result of accndenls A'visitor to a modern metailurgical’ plant

will be struck By the large number of complex operatlons Particularly i

the ﬁeld af non-ferrous” nTeraHurgy the operatlons vary consnderably from
one metal to another and even between different plants producmg the same‘
metal. In thlS text we shall see how the many dlt}'erepimetallurglcal prOcess&s‘
may be undersbood as the result ofa relatively small number of fundamental

. pnncxples



