TERKEL ROSENQVIST

Principles of Extractive Metallurgy

McGRAW-HILL BOOK COMPANY

New York
St. Louis
San Francisco
Düsseldorf
Johannesburg
Kuala Lumpur
London
Mexico
Montreal
New Delhi
Panama
Rio de Janeiro
Singapore
Sydney
Toronto

TERKEL ROSENQVIST

Profesior of Extra tive Metallurgy Snigeting of Trondhell Norway

Principles of Extractive Metallurgy

This book was set in Times New Roman.
The editor was B. J. Clark;
the production supervisors were Alan Chapman and Thomas I toPinto.
The drawings were done by Reproduction Drawings Ltd.
The printer and binder was Kingsport Press, Inc.

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data

Rosenqvist, Terkel.
Principles of extractive metallurgy.

(McGraw-Hill series in materials science and engineering) Includes bibliographies. 1. Metallurgy. I. Title. TN665.R698 669 73-4508 ISBN 0-07-053847-6

PRINCIPLES OF EXTRACTIVE METALLURGY

Copyright © 1974 by McGraw-Hill, Inc. All rights reserved.

Printed in the United States of America. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without the prior written permission of the publisher.

1234567890KPKP79876543

McGRAW-HILL SERIES IN MATERIALS SCIENCE AND ENGINEERING

Editorial Board

MICHAEL B. BEVER

M. E. SHANK

CHARLES A. WERT

ROBERT F. MEHL, Honorary Senior Advisory Editor

AVITZUR: Metal Forming: Processes and Analysis

AZÁROFF: Introduction to Solids

BARRETT AND MASSALSKI: Structure of Metals BLATT: Physics of Electronic Conduction in Solids

BRICK, GORDON, AND PHILLIPS: Structure and Properties of Alloys

BUERGER: Contemporary Crystallography
BUERGER: Introduction to Crystal Geometry
DE HOFF AND RHINES: Quantitative Microscopy

DRAUGLIS, GRETZ, AND JAFFEE: Molecular Processes on Solid Surfaces

ELLIOTT: Constitution of Binary Alloys, First Supplement

FLEMMINGS: Solidification Processing GILMAN: Micromechanics of Flow in Solids

GORDON: Principles of Phase Diagrams in Materials Systems

GUY: Introduction to Materials Science HIRTH AND LOTHE: Theory of Dislocations

KANNINEN, ADLER, ROSENFIELD, AND JAFFEE: Inelastic Behavior of Solids

MILLS, ASCHER and JAFFEE: Critical Phenomena in Alloys Magnets and Superconductors

MURR: Electron Optical Applications in Materials Science

PAUL AND WARSCHAUER: Solids under Pressure

ROSENHELD, HAHN, BEMENT, AND JAFFEE: Dislocation Dynamics

ROSENOVIST: Principles of Extractive Metallurgy

RUDMAN, STRINGER, AND JAFFEE: Phase Stability in Metals and Alloys

SHEWMON: Diffusion in Solids

SHEWMON: Transformation in Metals

SHUNK: Constitution of Binary Alloys, Second Supplement

WERT AND THOMSON: Physics of Solids

In the past most textbooks on extractive metallurgy have been of a rather descriptive nature. Various processes for the production of various metals have been listed and described, and the emphasis has been on the technology rather than on the basic principles involved. The chemistry of the processes has often been limited to a list of chemical reactions which are believed to have taken place. As the amount of industrial experience increases it becomes more and more difficult to give a comprehensive review of all possible and impossible metallurgical processes. Also, by limiting the teaching to the technology of yesterday the students will be less prepared to develop the technology of tomorrow.

By concentrating on the fundamental principles of metal extraction the author hopes to overcome some of these obstacles. The emphasis of the present text is not on how the various processes are performed, but rather on what is actually happening and why the processes are carried out in a certain way. Such an understanding may show what possibilities exist with respect to future development.

The teaching and learning of the principles of extractive metallurgy is connected with certain inherent difficulties. A metallurgical process is first

of all governed by chemical reactions. The extractive metallurgist, therefore, should be well schooled in chemistry, in particular in chemical thermodynamics and reaction kinetics. Second, the design of a metallurgical reactor is based on the application of engineering principles of heat and mass balance, and of heat and mass flow. Finally, the extractive metallurgist should know something about existing techniques, and he should be trained to use his imagination to improve these techniques.

Present university courses give a certain, but often inadequate, background in chemistry and chemical thermodynamics. Thermodynamics courses are often very formal, and have a tendency to become sterile. In the present text it is, therefore, felt necessary to give a review of thermodynamics, based on first principles and with emphasis on its application to metallurgy. Also, present courses in general engineering are not always geared to the need of the extractive metallurgist. Subjects such as heat transfer and fluid flow are therefore discussed in the present text. The first six chapters, therefore, represent a review of those fundamental principles: Thermodynamics, kinetics, and engineering principles, which are of importance to extractive metallurgy. These chapters may be used as a separate text, or they may be omitted entirely by those readers who already have an adequate background in these fields.

The major part of the text is devoted to the various metallurgical unit processes: roasting, reduction, smelting, electrolysis, etc., and is illustrated by existing techniques for the extraction of the most common metals. The emphasis is mainly on the chemistry and dynamics of the processes, and with only brief reference to reactor design. In the description of metallurgical reactors the principal concern has been to show how these function and not how they actually look. A more detailed discussion of reactor design is considered outside the scope of the text.

Metal extraction is in the end always decided by economic considerations. The most elegant use of thermodynamics and reactor design is of little value if the process is uneconomical or if there is no market for the product. A discussion on plant economics is considered outside the scope of the present text, and only incidental reference is made to the economics of the processes discussed. Both the operating metallurgist and the person engaged in industrial research are well advised, however, always to keep their eyes open to the economic consequences of their activities.

With the exception of certain key publications it has not been possible to include references to all information given. A great deal is part of the common heritage of the metallurgical profession, and the author has drawn information also from other textbooks in the field. As a tribute to these

books and as a guide for the reader who wants further information, each chapter includes a bibliography of recommended reading. Also each chapter includes a list of problems ranging from simple calculations to problems which require imagination and ability for creative synthesis.

The appendixes include tables and graphs of thermodynamic quantities for most substances of metallurgical importance, and may be used to calculate heat (enthalpy) balances and chemical equilibrium constants.

The text is intended to give a broad review of metal extraction based on first principles, and is primarily aimed at the junior or senior undergraduate student. It may be supplemented by more specialized texts on subjects of special interest to the course or to the individual student. Some parts, as for example Chap. 14 and parts of other chapters may also be used at the graduate student level. Furthermore, it is hoped that the text may give some viewpoints of value to the person engaged in metallurgical research and development.

The philosophy of the text has been greatly influenced by the author's work at American universities and by his discussions with American colleagues. Most of the writing was done during the years 1967-68 when the author served as a UNESCO expert at the Middle East Technical University in Ankara, Turkey. The author is indebted to a number of friends and colleagues for encouraging advice and constructive criticism: to Professor Olaf G. Paasche of the Oregon State University and Dr. Jomar Thonstad who both have read the entire manuscript: to Professors Marcus Digre, Håkon Flood, and M. Brostrup Müller who have given valuable advice on Chaps. 7, 11, and 9 and 13, respectively. The appendixes have been compiled with the help of former students: Torgeir Alvsåker, Per-T. Torgersen, and Georg B. Jensen. These people are not responsible for the content of the text, however. That responsibility rests entirely with the author, who welcomes further comments and criticism from readers. Finally the author wishes to thank his secretary, Miss Linda Tidosaar, who, in addition to typing most of the manuscript, also animated him to complete it.

TERKEL ROSENQVIST

LIST OF SYMBOLS

Throughout the world various sets of symbols are used in various fields of science and engineering. Unfortunately, no consistent and unambiguous set has been agreed on. In this text an attempt has been made to use symbols that are most generally accepted. This means that one and the same symbol may be used to denote different quantities. As this is done in definitely different connections and the symbols are explained in the text, this should not represent any problem. In a few cases it is found necessary to use different symbols for the same quantity (in different chapters), this being done in order to avoid confusion.

A = Helmholz free energy, area, first component

a = activity

B = second component

C = concentration, third component, molar heat capacity [cal/(mole°C)], number of components

 $c = \text{specific heat } [\text{cal/(g}^{\circ}C)]$

D = diffusion coefficient

d = diameter

E = internal energy efficiency, electromotive force

F = number of degrees of freedom, friction energy, radiation efficiency factor, Faraday's number

f = fugacity, Henrian activity coefficient, friction factor

G = Gibbs free energy, mass velocity

g = gravitational acceleration

H = enthalpy, height

 H_0 = integration constant

h = heat transfer coefficient, Planck's constant

I = integration constant, intensity, electric current

J = flow per unit area

K = equilibrium constant, proportionality constant

k = rate constant, heat conductivity, mass transfer coefficient, Boltzmann's constant

L = length

M =molecular weight, mass

m = mass, mass per unit time, molality

N = mole fraction, Avogadro's number = 6.02×10^{23}

n =number of moles, charge of ions

P = pressure, number of phases

p = pressure, partial pressure

Q = heat flow (overall)

q = rate of heat flow, heat flow to system

R = gas constant = 0.082 liter-atm/(°K mole) = 1.987 cal/(°K mole)

r = radius, roughness, reflectivity

S =entropy, surface area, standard deviation of mean from true value

s = distance, standard deviation (scatter, approximate)

T = absolute temperature $^{\circ}$ K

t = temperature °C

U =overall heat transfer coefficient

V = volume, number of variables, voltage

v = linear velocity, bond energy

W = probability, width

w =work done on surroundings, exchange bond energy

X =any state function

Z = height above base, coordination number

Greek

 $\alpha = absorptivity$

 β = thermal expansion coefficient, transmissivity

 γ = activity coefficient (Raoultian and for aqueous electrolytes)

 δ = thickness of surface layer

 ϵ = emissivity, void fraction

 η = overvoltage

 θ = time

 κ = electrical conductivity

 λ = wavelength

 μ = viscosity, true value

 ρ = density

 σ = standard deviation (scatter, true)

 ϕ = fractional kinetic energy loss

 ω = angular.velocity

Subscripts

f = fusion, melting

M = molar quantity (often omitted)

C =by concentration

m = mean value

P = constant pressure

s = sublimation, at surface, solid

T = constant temperature

tot = total

trf = transformation

V = constant volume

v = vaporization, boiling

vol = by volume

(underscore) = dissolved

Superscripts

= standard state

* = at equilibrium, activated compound (overbar) = partial quantity, mean value

Some less used symbols are explained in the text.

CONTENTS .

	Preface	•		xiii
	List of Symbols			xvii
1	Introduction			1
1-1	Flow Sheets		•	2
1-2	Features of Metal Extraction			7
1-3	Units of Measure			9
1-4	Material Balances	f		11
1-5	Sampling and Sample Evaluation			16
	Problems		•	20
	Bibliography			21
2	Thermochemistry		•	22
2-1	Some Definitions			23
2-2	The First Law of Thermodynamics			24
2-3	The Enthalpy or Heat Function		•	27

viii CONTENTS

2-4	Enthalpy Changes in Chemical Reactions		33
2-5	Calorimetry		39
2-5 2-6	Industrial Enthalpy Balances		42
2-0	Problems	**	45
	Bibliography		47
	Bioliography	,	4/
3	Chemical Equilibrium		48
3-1	The Second Law of Thermodynamics		48
3-2	The Free Energy Functions		52
3-3	Free Energy Changes in Chemical Reactions		,55
3-4	Free Energy Data		. 59
3-5	Phases and Phase Equilibria		63
	Problems		. 70
	Bibliography		73
	•		
4	Melts and Solutions		74
4-1	Pure Melts		75
4-2	Thermodynamics of Solutions		76
4-3	The Activity		81
4-4	Dilute Solutions		85
4-5	Thermodynamics and Phase Diagrams		90
4-6	Elements of Statistical Thermodynamics		98
4-7	Fused Salts		105
	Problems		110
	Bibliography	· ·	113
5	Reaction Kinetics		114
_	,		115
5-1	Homogeneous Kinetics		121
5-2	Diffusion		128
5-3			132
5-4	·		140
5-5			143
5-6			143
5-7	Reaction Rates and Heat Supply		145
	Problems		148
	Ribliography		140

6	Heat Transfer and Fluid Flow	149
6-1	Dimensional Analysis	150
6-2	Heat Transfer Phenomena	152
6-3	Heat Conduction	152
6-4	Surface Resistance	156
6-5	Free Convection	156
6-6	Forced Convection	159
6-7	Heat and Mass Transfer	161
6-8	Heat Radiation	163
6-9	Total Transfer Coefficients	170
6-10	Unsteady Heat Flow	172
6-11	Heat Exchangers	174
6-12	Fluid Dynamics	180
6-13	Friction in Pipes	185
6-14	Friction in Beds of Broken Solids	186
6-15	Fluidization and Pneumatic Transport	187
6-16	Material Flow in Reactors	191
6-17	Chemical Reactions in Flow Systems	193
	Problems	195
	Bibliography	198
		,
7	Phase Separation	199
		200
7- <i>I</i>	Crushing and Grinding	203
7-2	Screening	205
7-3	Classification	207
7-4	Concentration	211
7-5	Separation of Solids from Liquids	214
7-6	Gas Cleaning	220
7-7	Other Phase Separations	220
	Problems	222
	Bibliography	222
8	Fuel and Ore Preparation	223
8-1	Coal, Coke, Oil, and Gas	223
8-2	Stoichiometry	231
8-3	Drying and Calcination	237
8-4	Roasting of Sulfides	245

CONTENTS

8-5	Agglomeration Problems Bibliography	255261263
9	Reduction of Metal Oxides	264
9-1	Thermodynamics of Oxide Reduction	265
9-2	Reduction of Iron Oxides	270
9-3	The Iron Blast Furnace	273
9-4	Electric Iron Smelting	283
9-5	Behavior of Impurity Elements During Iron-Making	285
9-6	Alternative Reduction Processes for Iron	288
9-7	Process Efficiency	293
9-8	Reduction of Other Oxide Ores	295
	Problems	297
	Bibliography	298
10	Volatile Metals	299
10-1	Vapor Pressure of Pure Metals	299
	Vaporization of Alloys and Compounds	302
	Production of Volatile Metals	305
	Theory of Zinc Oxide Reduction	306
	Industrial Zinc Processes	312
	Refining of Zinc by Distillation	315
	Zinc Fuming	317
	Magnesium	318
•	Problems	321
	Bibliography	323
11	Slags and Refractories	324
11 1	Blast Furnace Type Slags	325
	Non-oxide Components in Slags	332
	Ferrous Slags	336
	Physical Properties of Slags	340
	Refractories	343
	Oxide Refractories	346
	Non-Oxide Refractories	351
11-/	Problems	352
	Bibliography	353
	5.0.00 G. 0.1.1	

12	Matte Smelting	354
12-1	Iron Copper Mattes	354
	Equilibrium between Liquid Mattes and Slags	357
	Other Mattes	361
	Industrial Copper Smelting	362
	Nickel Smelting, etc.	369
	Speisses	37.1
	Problems	372
	Bibliography	373
13	Refining Processes	374
13-1	Fire-Refining	375
13-2	Thermodynamics of Liquid Steel	378
13-3	Steel-Making Reactions	383
13-4	Fire-Refining of other Metals	39
13-5	Desulfurization	392
13-6	Deoxidation	396
13-7	Refining by Metal-Metal Separation	397
13-8	Zone Refining	400
13-9	Vacuum Refining	402
	Problems	40:
	Bibliography	40:
14	Rare and Reactive Metals, Ferroalloys	40
14-1	Ferroalloys	407
	Metallothermic Reduction	414
	Vacuum Reduction	416
	Production of Pure Metals	417
	Halide Metallurgy	419
	Melting of Metal Sponge	427
	Problems	429
	Bibliography	430
15	Hydrometallurgy	43
15-1	Thermodynamics of Aqueous Solutions	43
	Kinetics of Leaching and Precipitation	442
	Industrial Applications	44:
	Pressure Leaching and Reduction	45

xii CONTENTS

15-5	Solvent Extraction and Ion Exchange		453
	Problems		457
	Bibliography		458
		•	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
16	Electrometallurgy		459
16-1	Conductance and Transference		459
	Cell Types and Potentials		466
	Electrochemistry of Aqueous Solutions		469
	Irreversible Phenomena		474
	Current and Energy Efficiency		478
	Applications		479
10-0	Problems		488
	Bibliography	* .	489
	Appendixes		491
	Enthalpies of Formation at 25°C		491
	Enthalpy Increments above 25°C		495
	•		514
C	Standard Free Energies of Formation and Evaporation		
	Index	• *	- 535

The art of extracting metals from their ores dates back to the dawn of number civilization. The first metals used by man were gold and copper, which were found in nature in metallic or native form. Around 4000 B.C. man learned to produce copper and bronze by the smelting of copper and tin ores in a charcoal fire. Throughout the history of mankind the processes of extractive metallurgy were developed further by trial and error. The knowledge of the smelter or the blacksmith passed on from father to son. New developments were sometimes the result of an ingenious imagination, but perhaps more frequently a result of accidents. A visitor to a modern metallurgical plant will be struck by the large number of complex operations. Particularly in the field of non-ferrous metallurgy the operations vary considerably from one metal to another and even between different plants producing the same metal. In this text we shall see how the many different metallurgical processes may be understood as the result of a relatively small number of fundamental principles.